
Figure 4-1
SLVWD Diversion Watersheds
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0 1 2

Figure 4-2
Distribution of Landslides and Debris

Flows from the January 1982 Storm

Red contours represent concentration of debris flows per square kilometer.
Black contours represent normalized storm rainfall.
Source: USGS Professional Paper 1434, Ellen and others, 1988.
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Figure 4-3
Landuse in the Vicinity of SLVWD Diversion Watersheds
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Figure 4-4
Electrical Conductivity and Total Dissolved Solids Concentration, SLVWD Stream Diversions, 1979-2006
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Figure 4-5
pH and Nitrate Concentration, SLVWD Stream Diversions, 1979-2006

Peavine Ck

7.4

7.6

7.8

8.0

8.2

Peavine Ck

0

1

2

Foreman Ck

Apr

Jul

Apr

Jul

Aug

May Apr
Aug

May
Apr

Mar

Mar

Apr
Apr

Apr
Apr Apr

Apr
May

Jun
May

May

Apr

Jan
Apr

May

May

AprApr

Sep

Jun

Jun

Mar

7.2

7.6

8.0

8.4
Foreman Ck

0

1

2

Clear Ck

7.2

7.4

7.6

7.8

8.0

8.2

Clear Ck

Jul

Sep

Apr

Apr

 0

1

2

3

4

5

Sweetwater Ck
7.2

7.6

8.0

8.4

1-75 1-80 1-85 1-90 1-95 1-00 1-05

Sweetwater Ck

Apr

Jul

Apr

Mar

May

Apr

Apr

May Jun

Apr
May

Apr

May

Jan

AprAug

Mar

Jun

0

1

2

3

4

1-75 1-80 1-85 1-90 1-95 1-00 1-05

pH

N
itr

at
e 

(m
g/

L
 a

s N
O

3)

SLVWD Water Supply Master Plan
SLVWD-DivWatQua3.xls pH-NO3 7/15/2007 1:24 AM NM Johnson



NOAA Ben Lomond 4 Rainfall
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Figure 4-6
Coliform Concentrations in Stream Diversions Influent to SLVWD WTP, 2001-06
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Figure 4-7 

Plan and Section of Clear Creek Diversion 1 
(SLVWD drawing 0901-D) 

DiversionAsBuilt2.doc 



* Intake not operational.
Source: SLVWD drawing 0561-D, 5/1/85.
See Figures 4-1 and 4-3 for approximate pipeline location.

Start - End
(ft) (in) (ft) (mi)

1 WTP to Foreman Ck mixing vault 887 - 927 2,400 6,8,10 2,400 0.5
2 Foreman Ck mixing vault to Silver Ck 927 - ? 2,800 8 5,200 1.0
3 Pipeline to Silver Ck intake ? - 1,250 ? ?
4 Silver Ck to Peavine Ck intake ? - 1,264 2,400 8 7,600 1.4

5 Foreman Ck mixing vault to near WTP 887 - 927 2,400 ? 2,400 0.5
6 near WTP to Harmon Ck clean-out 887 - 1,250 5,200 6 & 8 7,600 1.4
7 Pipeline to Harmon Ck intake* 1,250 - 1,350 350 3 7,950 1.5
8 Harmon Ck clean-out to Molosky Ck clean-out 1,250 - 1,250 4,400 8 12,000 2.3
9  Molasky Ck clean-out to Clear Ck intake 1 1,250 - 1,300 10,300 8 22,300 4.2
10 Pipeline to Clear Ck intake 1 1,300 - 1,378 800 6 23,100 4.4
- Main pipeline between Clear Ck intakes 1 and 2 1,300 - 1,300 0 22,300 4.2

11 Pipeline to Clear Ck intake 2 1,300 - 1,350 300 3 22,600 4.3
12 Main pipeline between Clear Ck intakes 2 and 3 1,300 - 1,305 600 6 22,900 4.3
13 Pipeline to Clear Ck intake 3 1,305 - 1,350 300 3 23,200 4.4
14 Clear Ck intake 3 to Sweetwater Ck intake 1,305 - 1,350 4,500 6 27,400 5.2

6.6
* Not operational.
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Figure 4-10
SLVWD Annual Stream Diversions, WY's 1985-2006
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See Table A-1 for tabulated data. Figure 4-11
SLVWD Monthly Diversions versus Water Demand and Rainfall, 1984-2008
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* Averages are for 1997-2006. a 1997-2006 only. Figure 4-12
Note changes in vertical scale. b Excludes Harmon, Earl, and Manson. Average, Minimum, and Maximum
Source: See Table 4-11 except as noted. Monthly Diversions, 1984-2006
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Figure 4-13
Estimation of potential monthly diversions documented in Tables 4-14a,b,c,d. Extrapolation of Total Monthly Diversions for Representative Average, Drought, Wet-Period, and Maximum Years

Total diversion does not include Harmon, Earl, and Manson creek diversions.
Average monthly diversions calculated from diversion record in Table A-1.

a. Mean Monthly Diversions, 1984-2006 b. Mean Monthly Diversions, Drought Years (WY's 1987-1992 & 1994)

c. Mean Monthly Diversions, Wet Periods (WY's 1986, 1995-2000, 2005-2006) d. Maximum Monthly Diversions, 1984-2006
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Figure 4-15
Estimated Potential Total Monthly Diversions, 1984-2008
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Rainfall at NOAA Ben Lomond 4

100% 66% 130% 306% 306%

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan

Percent of Average

in
ch

es
/m

on
th

Maximum*MaximumWet-PeriodDroughtAverage
0

50

100

150

200

250

Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan

Calendar Years

Pr
od

uc
tio

n 
(A

F/
m

on
th

)

0

20

40

60

80

Pr
od

uc
tio

n 
(M

ga
l/m

on
th

)

Semi-Log Extrapolated Diversions

Groundwater Production

Estimated Diversions to S. Serv. Area

Estimated Diversions to N. Serv. Area

N. & S. Serivce Area Production (CY's 2001-06)

Northern Service Area Production (CY's 2001-06)
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Notes:
Average and Maximums are for WY's 1984-2006.
Drought is average for WY's 1987-92 & 1994.
Wet period is average for WY's 1986, 1995-2000, & 2005-06.
Service area production is monthly averages for CY's 2001-06, 
except Maximum* which is monthly maximums for CY's 2001-06.

N. Serv. Area:
940 AF/yr
305 MG/yr
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Figure 4-16
Estimated Total Diversions for Representative Average, Drought, Wet-Period, and Maximum Years

 Assuming 2001-06 Average and Maximum Monthly Demand
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Figure 4-17
Estimated Total Monthly Diversions for Actual Demand, 1984-2006
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a. Total SLVWD Annual Production

y = 31.836x + 1479
R2 = 0.8691
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b. Total SLVWD Monthly Production
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c. Monthly Production Adjusted for Trend and 2030 Average Demand
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d. Monthly Production Adjusted for Trend, Amplitude, and Average 2030 Demand
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Figure 4-18
Adjustment of SLVWD Total Water Production Record to 2030 Demand
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a. Northern Service Area Annual Production

y = 21.102x + 1271.7
R2 = 0.7782
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b. Northern Service Area Monthly Production

y = 0.0929x + 22.424
R2 = 0.0584
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c. Monthly Production Adjusted for Trend and 2030 Average Demand
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d. Monthly Production Adjusted for Trend, Amplitude, and 2030 Average Demand
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Figure 4-19
Adjustment of SLVWD Northern Service Area Production Record to 2030 Demand
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Figure 4-20
Estimated Total Monthly Diversions for 1984-2006 Adjusted to 2030 Demand
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